

# City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

## Legislation Text

File #: 22-1700, Version: 1

**STRATEGIC PRIORITY:** Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: October 26, 2022

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2

**DEPARTMENT:** Water Utilities Department

**EXECUTIVE:** Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

#### **SUBJECT**

Authorize a construction services contract for the installation of water and wastewater main improvements at five locations (list attached to the Agenda Information Sheet) - John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc., lowest responsible bidder of two - Not to exceed \$11,486,301.00 - Financing: Wastewater Capital Improvement F Fund (\$11,236,301.00) and Water Construction Fund (\$250,000.00)

#### **BACKGROUND**

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020The City of Dallas currently owns property adjacent to the Kay Bailey Hutchison Convention Center (Convention Center) known as Parking Lot "E". The Convention Center is planned to undergo an expansion and anticipates additional development within Parking Lot E. Dallas Water Utilities has an existing 51-inch diameter wastewater interceptor built in 1914 that crosses through Parking Lot E which will significantly hinder future development of the area. After evaluating options for the 51-inch diameter interceptor, it was determined that the portion crossing Lot E could be abandoned after the upstream potion is rerouted and connected to the existing 90-inch horseshoe interceptor southwest of the existing 51-inch interceptor. The interceptor will be rerouted along Reunion Boulevard and down Sports Street to connect into the existing 90-inch horseshoe interceptor.

In addition to the rerouting of the 51-inch diameter interceptor, it is necessary to construct a new 12-inch wastewater main to serve the Convention Center along Hotel Street and replace a 48-inch and 54-inch diameter wastewater interceptor along the southern edge of Lot E. These improvements will allow for future development in Lot E, eliminate the need for the existing 51-inch wastewater interceptor that crosses underneath IH-30, and relocate an existing 48-inch and 54-inch diameter wastewater interceptor from Texas Department of Transportation's right-of-way to allow for the expansion of Interstate Highway (IH)-30 from IH-35 to IH-45. The proposed improvements also include the replacement of an existing water line in Reunion Boulevard between Sports Street and Hotel Street.

This action will authorize a construction services contract with John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc. for the installation of approximately 1,690 feet of 48-inch wastewater, 131 feet of 20-inch wastewater, 810 feet of 12-inch wastewater, and 220 feet of 12-inch water mains. Installation of the wastewater and water mains will replace existing mains at the end of their useful life and allow for future development in the area and the expansion of IH-30.

The following chart illustrates John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc.'s contractual activities with the City of Dallas for the past three years:

	<u>PBW</u>	<u>DWU</u>	<u>PKR</u>	<u>TRN</u>
Projects Completed	0	3	0	0
Active Projects	0	3	0	0
Change Orders	0	1	0	0
Projects Requiring Liquidated Damages	0	0	0	0
Projects Completed by Bonding Company	0	0	0	0

### ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Construction December 2022 Complete Construction November 2023

### PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

### FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2023	FY 2024	Future Years
Wastewater Capital Improvement F Fund	\$11,236,301.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Water Construction Fund	\$ 250,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total	\$11,486,301.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

#### M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Procurement Category	M/WBE Goal			
\$11,486,301.00	Construction	32.00%			
M/WBE Subcontracting %	M/WBE Overall %	M/WBE Overall Participation \$			
17.18%	17.18%	\$1,972,850.00			
This contract does not meet the M/WBE goal, but complies with good faith efforts.					
<ul> <li>John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc Non-Local; Workforce - 50.37% Local</li> </ul>					

File #: 22-1700, Version: 1

### **PROCUREMENT INFORMATION**

The following two bids with quotes was received and opened on June 17, 2022:

\*Denotes successful bidder

Bidder Bid Amount

\*John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc. \$11,486,301.00 655 East Main Street

Lewisville, TX, 75057 S.J. Louis Construction of Texas \$12,990,048.00

### **OWNER**

John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc.

David Jones, Vice President

#### **MAPS**

Attached